
1

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Economy Policy Development Group
Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 5.30 pm
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Thursday, 13 June 2019 at 5.30pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr Mrs A R Berry
Cllr A Bush
Cllr Mrs C Collis
Cllr J M Downes
Cllr S G Flaws
Cllr Mrs S Griggs
Cllr Mrs B M Hull (Chairman)
Cllr F J Rosamond
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes.

2  Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

3  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

4  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the special meeting held on 29 January 2019.

5  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

6  Performance and Risk for 2018/19  (Pages 11 - 18)
To receive a report from the Director of Growth and Chief Executive 
providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2018/19 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

7  Financial Monitoring  
To receive a verbal update from the Group Manager for Financial 
Services presenting a financial update in respect of the income and 
expenditure so far in the year.

8  Grand Western Canal and Devon and Exeter Rail Project  (Pages 19 
- 22)
To receive a report from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration reporting to Members on the funding provided to two grant 
aided bodies under the Economy PDG.

9  Cost-recovery and Commercialisation in the Growth, Economy and 
Delivery  (Pages 23 - 32)
To receive a report from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration presenting to Members steps to introduce cost recovery 
into the Growth, Economy and Delivery service and to look at issues 
relating to further commercialisation within the service.

10  Chairman's annual report for 2018/19  (Pages 33 - 34)
To receive the report of the Chairman of the Policy Development Group 
for the year 2018/19.

11  Identification of items for the next meeting  
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:

 Election of Chairman for 2019/20
 Election of Vice Chairman for 2019/20
 Performance & Risk outturn report for 2018/2019
 Financial Monitoring
 Revenue and Capital outturn for 2018/19
 Mobile phone / website interface
 Economic Project Update
 Start time of future meetings

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Wednesday, 6 March 2019

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on:

Tel: 01884 234310
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Economy Policy Development Group – 29 January 2019 28

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held 
on 29 January 2019 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors Mrs B M Hull (Chairman)

A Bush, S G Flaws, Mrs S Griggs, 
F J Rosamond and Mrs N Woollatt

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs A R Berry, Mrs C Collis and J M Downes

Also Present
Councillor(s) R J Chesterton

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jenny Clifford (Head of 

Planning, Economy and Regeneration), John Bodley-Scott 
(Economic Development Team Leader), Chris Shears 
(Economic Development Officer) and Sarah Lees (Member 
Services Officer)

60 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Mrs A R Berry, Mrs C A Collis and J M Downes.

61 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Cllr Mrs N Woollatt declared a personal interest in that she is an owner of a mill.

62 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from the member of the public in attendance.

63 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman subject to the following amendment:

Minute number 50 to be amended to say that Cllr Mrs Woollatt ‘is’ an owner of a 
water mill and not ‘was’ an owner of a water mill.

64 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman made the following announcement:

 She congratulated the officers who had travelled to London recently as 
shortlisted candidates for the LGC ‘Driving Economic Growth’ Awards. They 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Economy Policy Development Group – 29 January 2019 29

had given a presentation and the results would be announced on 13th March 
2019.

65 ECONOMIC STRATEGY 

The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration presenting the Council’s draft Economic Strategy.

The report was introduced by the Economic Development Team Leader who 
reminded the Policy Development Group that a series of informal workshops had 
been held with them, giving the PDG Members the opportunity to shape the ‘end 
product’. A presentation followed under the following headings and at each stage the 
PDG Members were encouraged to ask questions and to comment:

Economic Profile

What we know about Mid Devon, including:

 A growing and increasingly aging population
 High rates of employment
 High levels of commuting out of the district for work
 Low average wages 
 A preponderance of low productivity sectors

National challenges

 Brexit
 Low productivity
 Changing Business Environment
 National Grand Challenges

Global Context

 Post-Brexit
 Economic Fragil
[...]
gital infrastructure
 Improved transport
 Increase built-out commercial space for businesses
 Increase in the availability of incubator space
 Increase in the availability of ‘next step’ space, for those outgrowing incubator 

spaces

Section 106 monies had been provided by Lidl as part of their recent planning 
approval which would facilitate the provision of WiFi within Tiverton Town Centre.

Concern was raised regarding the provision of adequate public transport in the future 
and the need to consider supplying electric charging points, shared transport and 
electric bicycles. The Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration explained that 
the County Council as the Highway Authority produced a local transport plan and this 
would address those issues. The plan talked about working with public transport 
providers and where necessary financial contributions would be sought.

Hi-Tech, Innovation & Green Energy

 Increase proportion of new jobs in high paid and high skilled roles
 Achieve a higher proportion of hi-tech businesses registered in the district
 Increase number of Mid Devon residents on Hi-Tech, Innovation based or 

Green Energy related courses
 Increase implementation of Hi-Tech businesses through partnership 

development
 Promote Mid Devon as a hub for Hi-Tech businesses

Consideration was given to the self-employed and people working from home. There 
could be opportunities to deliver some incubator space where collaborative activities 
could be encouraged.

Heathcoat’s Factory was a good example of a local company trying to use green 
energy where it could by having solar panels and by using hydro generation. Further 
Government initiatives in terms of funding to support such schemes were anticipated 
in the future although none were available at the moment.

Page 8



Economy Policy Development Group – 29 January 2019 32

Agriculture, Food & Drink

 Raise the profile of the Mid Devon food and drink offer to enable local 
business growth


[...]

shift change across the whole of the Council with all officers working to support these 
goals not just the Economic Development team.

Members of the Policy Development Group commented that they had appreciated 
the opportunity to contribute to the whole process through a number of workshops 
and it was evident in the draft document that their ideas had been listened to and had 
shaped the future vision. 

Page 9



Economy Policy Development Group – 29 January 2019 33

Once approved, a summarised version of the strategy would be available for 
businesses to access in the future.

It would be the responsibility of this Policy Development Group to monitor whether or 
not the action plan was being delivered in the immediate years to come.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

a) The Economic Strategy and year 1 action plan be approved.

b) Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman of the Economy Policy 
Development Group and Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Regeneration to finalise the document for publication (document appearance 
such as formatting, illustrative material and minor changes).

c) Delegated authority be granted to Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman of the Economy Policy 
Development Group and Cabinet Member for Planning and Regeneration to 
add an appendix to include key employment sites.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated copy attached to the signed minutes.

66 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

No additional items were identified for the next meeting other than those already 
listed in the work programme.

(The meeting ended at 7.00 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 10



ECONOMY PDG  
14 MARCH 2019               

PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR 2018/19

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Chesterton
Responsible Officer Director of Growth & CEO, Stephen Walford

Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2018/19 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring.

Financial Implications:  None identified

Legal Implications: None  

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2018/19 financial year.

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Economy Portfolio. See 3.0 below.

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for the Economy Portfolio for this 
quarter.

1.4 All appendices are produced from the corporate Service Performance And 
Risk management system (SPAR).

2.0 Performance

2.1 An Economic Development Service Update which covers specific projects is a 
separate item on this agenda.

2.2 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Focus on business retention and 
growth of existing businesses: we record Businesses assisted which is 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



above target; they have to be assisted for a minimum of an hour to be 
included in this figure. MDDC has also been instrumental in two successful 
bids for LEADER funding for Mid Devon businesses so far this year.

2.3 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Improve and regenerate our town 
centres with the aim of increasing footfall, dwell-time and spend in our 
town centres: for Empty Shops, the vacancy rates in Tiverton and Crediton 
have improved for the last quarter but Cullompton’s have deteriorated being 
the only PI on the appendix showing as “red”. 

2.4 Corporate projects to provide incubator space for businesses and the Tiverton 
Town Centre Improvements are progressing with MDDC’s application being 
considered at Planning Committee on 6 March and tendering for the work by 
Cabinet on 7 March.

2.5 Other: The Local Plan Hearings concluded in February, the Planning 
Inspector’s report is now awaited.

3.0 Risk

3.1 The Corporate risk register has been reviewed by Group Managers’ Team 
(GMT) and updated. Risk reports to committees include risks with a total 
score of 10 or more. (See Appendix 2)

3.2 Appendix 3 shows the risk matrix for MDDC for this quarter. If risks are not 
scored they are included in the matrix at their inherent score which will be 
higher than their current score would be.

4.0 Conclusion and Recommendation

4.1 That the PDG reviews the performance indicators and risks for 2018/19 that 
are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the Cabinet.

Contact for more Information: Catherine Yandle, Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security ext 4975

Circulation of the Report: Management Team and Cabinet Member

Page 12



Corporate Plan PI Report Economy

Monthly report for 2018-2019
Arranged by Aims

Filtered by Aim: Priorities Economy
For MDDC - Services

Key to Performance Status:

Performance Indicators: No Data
Well below 

target
Below target On target Above target

Well above 
target

* indicates that an entity is linked to the Aim by its parent Service 

Corporate Plan PI Report Economy

Priorities: Economy

Aims: Attract new businesses to the District

Performance Indicators

Title Prev Year 
(Period)

Prev 
Year 
End

Annual 
Target

Apr 
Act

May 
Act

Jun 
Act

Jul 
Act

Aug 
Act

Sep 
Act

Oct 
Act

No
[...]
ure. 
Consequence: Failure to realise growth aspirations, hampers economic growth, insufficient housing 
to meet needs, lack of progress on strategic sites, failure to secure business rate growth, Garden 
Village project does not happen or does not meet GV quality aspirations.
Mitigation: Prioritisation of staff resource, bids and expression of interest submissions to suitable 
Government funding streams to deliver infrastructure, unlock sites and cover costs of staff resource, 
effective utilisation of s106 monies, develop collaborative and partnership working  

Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net
Print Date: 27 February 2019 

18:11

Page 1 of 1SPAR.net - Economy PDG Risk Management Report - Appendix 2

27/02/2019http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5204&type=30&nogif=0

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Risk Matrix Economy Appendix 3

Report 
For Economy - Cllr Richard Chesterton Portfolio

For MDDC - Services
Current settings

5 - Very 
High

No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks

4 - High No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks

3 - Medium No Risks No Risks No Risks 1 Risk No Risks

2 - Low No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks 1 Risk

1 - Very 
Low

No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks

1 - Very Low 2 - Low 3 - Medium 4 - High 5 - Very High

Risk Severity

Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net
Print Date: 27 February 2019 

18:12

Page 1 of 1SPAR.net - Risk Matrix Economy Appendix 3

27/02/2019http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5215&type=30&nogif=0

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMY PDG   

14TH MARCH 2019
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION

GRAND WESTERN CANAL AND DEVON AND EXETER RAIL PROJECT

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Richard Chesterton
Responsible Officer: Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and 

Regeneration

Reason for Report: To report to members on funding provided to two grant aided 
bodies under the Economy PDG.

RECOMMENDATION: 

a) That the contribution to the Devon and Exeter Rail Project be reviewed 
following formation of a new Rail Forum. 

b) That the Council continues to offer an annual grant of £45,000 for 
2019/20 to the Grand Western Canal to support its maintenance.

c) That an assessment be undertaken, in liaison with Devon County 
Council, prior to the financial year 2020/21 to inform decision making 
with regard to the level of future grant support for the Canal.

Financial Implications: The Council contributes £45,000 annually to the Grand 
Western Canal and £3,500 to the Exe Rail Project. Neither of these grants is subject 
to a formal funding agreement.

Legal Implications: Closer monitoring will give the Council better understanding of 
the Canal’s financial situation and allow for periodic reviews of the level of grant 
funding.

Risk Assessment: By introducing more stringent monitoring the Council will be 
better aware of the budgetary pressures on the canal, allow it understand how the 
previous year’s grant has been used, and help future budget setting. 

Equality Impact Assessment: None anticipated.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The activities of the Grand Western Canal and 
Devon and Exeter Rail Project support the Council’s corporate objectives for the 
Economy, in particular ‘Growing the tourism sector’ and for the Environment, in 
particular ‘Protecting the natural environment’.

1.0 Introduction/Background

1.1 This report summaries the position in relation to grant contributions to two 
external bodies, the Grand Western Canal and the Devon and Exeter Rail 
Partnership Working Group. These are aligned to the Economic priorities of 
the Council’s Corporate Plan.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



2.0 Grand Western Canal

2.1 The Grand Western Canal is owned and managed as a Country Park and 
County Wildlife Site by Devon County Council, in partnership with Mid Devon 
District Council. Since its acquisition in 1971, management costs for the canal 
have been covered jointly by Devon County
[...]
rangement to support the running of the 
canal through an annual grant, the relationship is not formalised into a funding 
agreement. Reporting and monitoring is largely achieved through the Joint 
Advisory Committee, but this does not provide sufficient information to inform 
the Council’s decision making with regard to the level of future grant support 
funding. Going forward, and in liaison with Devon County Council, the Council 
will ask for an annual report prior to budget setting process detailing progress 
on the previous year’s objectives, current financial position and projected 
budget for the coming year. This will allow the Council to monitor the Canal’s 
financial situation and allow for a periodic review of the level of grant.

3.0 Devon & Exeter Rail Project Working Group (Exe Rail Project)

3.1 The Devon & Exeter Rail Project Working Party (formerly the Exe Rail 
Project), has met twice a year to discuss issues relating to railway provision in 
Devon, and in particular the rail services that run in and out of Exeter. Up until 
recently the working group has been part of the County Council’s formal 
committee structure, to which District Councillors from the relevant authorities 
have been invited. Cllrs Bob Deed, and Terry Snow currently represent Mid 
Devon District Council at these meetings. 

3.2 Following changes to personnel, Devon County Council has decided it can no 
longer administer the group and at their last meeting in July 20181 it was 
decided to change the working group into a forum aligned to the Devon and 
Cornwall Rail Partnership with wider community involvement. The last formal 
meeting of the working group was on 18th January 2019. 

1 https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=181&MId=3105&Ver=4

Page 21

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=181&MId=3105&Ver=4


3.3 The Devon and Cornwall Rail Partnership2 is one of a number of Community 
Rail Partnerships across the country, working for the interest of the rail 
network throughout Devon and Cornwall. Its stated aims are to 

 Promoting the area’s branch lines
 Engaging the community
 Supporting economic growth
 Helping deliver improvements
 Working in partnership.

The Devon and Cornwall Rail Partnership has been very successful in 
promoting the use of branch lines and the number passenger journeys on the 
Tarka Line have more than doubled since 2001.

3.4 The District Council has been contributing £3,500 annually to the Devon and 
Exeter Rail Project for a number of years. With the change of structure in the 
New Year, it seems appropriate to review the current arrangements and 
contributions for 2019-20 following the setting up of the new forum. A report 
will be brought to a further meeting of the Economy PDG for consideration, 
once the new forum is established.

Contact for more Information: John Bodley Scott, (Economic Development Team 
Leader) 01884 234363, jbodleyscott@middevon.gov.uk 

Circulation of the Report: Cllr Richard Chesterton, Leadership Team.

List of Background Papers: 

2 http://www.dcrp.org.uk/our-work/working-in-partnership/.

Page 22

mailto:jbodleyscott@middevon.gov.uk
http://www.dcrp.org.uk/our-work/working-in-partnership/


Commercialisation Report v4 1

ECONOMY PDG   
14TH MARCH 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION

COST-RECOVERY AND COMMERCIALISATION IN GROWTH, ECONOMY AND 
DELIVERY 

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Richard Chesterton

Responsible Officer: Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration

Reason for Report: To present to members steps to introduce cost recovery into the 
Growth, Economy and Delivery service, and to look at issues relating to further 
commercialisation within the service. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. That Members recommend to Cabinet to approve the bill of charges for 

business support services as laid out in Section 5.0
2. That Members authorise officers to investigate opportunities across the 

Council to develo
[...]
ervice in the first year. However this is 
difficult to estimate, would need to be tested and reviewed after the first year. 

5.3 The second phase will be to look at further ways of generating income as detailed 
above. This may involve exploring the potential of creating a commercial vehicle to 
support these activities.  As part of this exploration the Economic Development 
team will look at a wider commercialisation project within the organisation.

6.0 Benchmarking

There are currently very few examples of economic development services being 
commercialised.  Whereas business support services are often carried out by 
stand-alone development agencies, or social enterprises, they are frequently highly 
subsidised through public funding. Within the Heart of the South West area there 
are no authorities currently charging fees for business support services. Property 
based investment as income generating schemes seems to be the most widely 
used way of generating income, however this income is rarely put aside for 
economic development activities. Further work needs to be done to understand the 
full picture including further discussions with Torbay Development Company and 
the Cornwall Development Company.

Contact for more Information: John Bodley Scott; Economic Development Team 
Leader 
jbodleyscott@middevon.gov.uk  01884 234363 

Page 30

mailto:jbodleyscott@middevon.gov.uk


Commercialisation Report v4 9

Adrian Welsh, Group Manager Growth, Economy and 
Delivery
awelsh@middevon.gov.uk 01884 234398

Circulation of the Report: Cllr Richard Chesterton

List of Background Papers: 
Mid Devon District Council Planning Service, CIPFA 2018

Page 31

mailto:awelsh@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Economy Policy Development Group – 2018 / 2019

Chairman’s annual report

Economy of Mid Devon

The PDG were encouraged to hear that more new businesses have started up in the 
last year. The continuing development of Hitchcocks Business Park in Wil
[...]
nally I would like to thank the Chief Executive, who has attended all of our 
meetings, the officers and the councillors for their commitment and hard work. I must 
also thank our Committee Clerk for her continued help & support through the year.

Cllr Brenda Hull
Chairman of the Economy Policy Development Group

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Performance and Risk for 2018/19
	Economy PDG Performance report Appendix 1
	Economy PDG Risk management report Appendix 2
	Risk Matrix Appendix 3

	8 Grand Western Canal and Devon and Exeter Rail Project
	9 Cost-recovery and Commercialisation in the Growth, Economy and Delivery
	10 Chairman's annual report for 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


Economy Policy Development Group – 14 March 2019 34

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held 
on 14 March 2019 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors Mrs B M Hull (Chairman)

A Bush, Mrs C Collis, J M Downes, 
S G Flaws, Mrs S Griggs, F J Rosamond 
and Mrs N Woollatt

Apologies
Councillor Mrs A R Berry

Also Present
Councillors C R Slade and R Evans

Also Present
Officers Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jenny Clifford (Head of 

Planning, Economy and Regeneration), Adrian Welsh 
(Group Manager for Growth, Economy and Delivery), 
Joanne Nacey (Group Manager for Finance), Catherine 
Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, Governance and 
Data Security), John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development 
Team Leader), Chris Shears (Economic Development 
Officer) and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer)

67 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs A R Berry.

68 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

No interests were declared under this item.

69 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions raised by the one member of the public present.

70 MINUTES 

The minutes of the special meeting held on 29 January 2019 were confirmed as a 
true and accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

71 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.



Economy Policy Development Group – 14 March 2019 35

72 PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR 2018/19 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Growth and 
Chief Executive providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2018/19 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks. 

It was explained that the report provided performance data up until the end of 
January 2019.

It was noted that the number of businesses assisted by the Economic Development 
team was above target and that progress was being made on the Tiverton Town 
Centre improvements.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

73 FINANCIAL MONITORING 

The Group received a verbal update from the Group Manager for Finance presenting 
a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the year.

It was reported that in December 2018 the predicted unfavourable variance on the 
budget had been £65k this had now reduced to £45k representing a slightly improved 
position.

There was still a predicted overspend in the area of car parking and in property 
services, however some areas were showing a positive variance, for example, 
interest on investments.

74 GRAND WESTERN CANAL AND DEVON AND EXETER RAIL PROJECT 

The Group received a report * from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration reporting to Members on the funding provided to two grant aided 
bodies under the Economy PDG.

It was explained that no formal funding agreement currently existed between Mid 
Devon District Council and the two grant recipients discussed within the report. A 
better understanding was needed with regard to the use of these grants going 
forwards so as to inform the Council’s decision making with regard to the level of 
future grant support funding. A formal process needed to be put in place to review 
the grants given prior to the next round of budget setting. The Canal Manager had 
agreed to provide a full report to the Council on a regular basis going forwards. 

The Devon & Exeter Rail Project Working Party had met twice a year to discuss 
issues relating to railway provision in Devon and in particular the rail services that run 
in and out of Exeter. Following changes to personnel, DCC had decided that it could 
no longer administer the group and it was decided to change the working group into a 
forum aligned to the Devon and Cornwall Rail Partnership with wider community 
involvement. The District Council had been contributing £3,500 annually to the Devon 
& Exeter Rail Project for a number of years, however, with the change of structure it 
seemed appropriate to review future funding arrangements.



Economy Policy Development Group – 14 March 2019 36

Consideration was given to:

 The benefit of the Canal to Tiverton and the wider district of Mid Devon in 
terms of tourism, education and health and well-being.

 More in depth scrutiny being welcomed.
 As the Devon and Cornwall Rail Partnership was new forum the Council 

needed to know how any financial contributions it made would be used.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

a) That the contribution to the Devon & Exeter Rail Project be reviewed following 
formation of a new Rail Forum. 

b) That the Council continues to offer an annual grant of £45,000 for 2019/20 to 
the Grand Western Canal to support its maintenance.

c) That an assessment be undertaken, in liaison with Devon County Council, 
prior to the financial year 2020/21 to inform decision making with regard to the 
level of future grant support for the Canal.

(Proposed by Cllr Mrs N Woollatt and seconded by Cllr F J Rosamond)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

75 COST-RECOVERY AND COMMERCIALISATION IN GROWTH, ECONOMY AND 
DELIVERY 

The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration presenting to Members steps to introduce cost recovery into the 
Growth, Economy and Delivery Service and to look at issues relating to further 
commercialisation within the service.

The contents of the report were outlined with reference to the following:

 Two examples of recent successful bids for external funding.  One being the 
‘Connecting the Culm’ Catchment Based Approach Study (Interreg funded) in 
partnership with the Blackdown Hills AONB.  The other being the Mid Devon 
Destination Management Website (Leader Funded) in partnership with the 
Tiverton Museum and the Tourist Information Service.

 The need to propose charges that were consistent with those given for pre-
application advice in the Planning department for example.

 The need to re-coup costs only.
 This would be a step by step process and would be monitored to see if fees 

were affecting the number of organisations contacting the Council.
 Often the Economic Development Officer was present at a pre-application 

meeting with a Planning and Conservation Officer whose time was being paid 
for by an applicant but his wasn’t.

Discussion took place regarding:

 The cost / benefit of the proposed charges.
 Whether charging a fee would dissuade some businesses or individuals from 

contacting the Council for advice.



Economy Policy Development Group – 14 March 2019 37

 Would some successful projects have come to fruition if a charging schedule 
had been in place? This was a difficult, hypothetical question to answer.

 Concern that some voluntary groups may not be able to afford to make 
contact with the Council.

 There were very few examples of economic development services operating 
on a partial cost-recovery basis across the South West, although many 
councils had moved straight to setting up arms-length commercial services 
companies which allow local authorities to make profit as opposed to only 
seeking cost recovery.

 The financial constraints upon the Council and the need to consider 
maximising income wherever possible.

 The need for more factual data in order to come to a more considered opinion.

It was AGREED that a more detailed report be brought back to the Group at their 
next meeting providing greater clarity about the possible effects of charging and 
whether discretion could be applied for certain businesses and non-businesses 
based upon their individual circumstances.

Note: (i) * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

(ii) Cllr Mrs N Woollatt declared a personal interest as she is a mill owner.

76 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a draft report * by the Chairman of the Group, 
a final copy of this report would be submitted to Council on 24 April 2019.

The Group were informed that the Economic Development team had been 
unsuccessful in the LGC ‘Driving Economic Growth Awards’ the previous evening, 
however, the Group wished to congratulate the team on making it to the shortlist 
which was a significant achievement for a rural district council.

Note: * Report previously circulated and attached to the signed minutes.

77 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

In addition to the items already listed for the next meeting it was requested that the 
following be added to the agenda:

 Cost-Recovery and Commercialisation in Growth, Economy and Delivery

(The meeting ended at 6.35 pm) CHAIRMAN


